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An Act relating to counties and county officers; 

amending 19 O.S. 1991, Sections 902.2 and 902.4, 

which relate to rural road improvement 

districts; clarifying statutory reference; 

authorizing board of county commissioners to 

determine how certain elections shall be 

conducted; modifying certain election notice; 

allowing certain elections to be held at a mass 

meeting or convention and providing procedure 

thereto; providing certain options for the 

election of directors of rural road improvement 

districts and providing procedure thereto; 

providing procedure for dispute of certain 

elections; providing for codification; and 

declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     19 O.S. 1991, Section 902.2, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 902.2  A.  Whenever ten persons who are holders of title 

to lands in a county located outside of the corporate limits of any 

incorporated city or town, shall petition the board of county 

commissioners of the county in which such area owned by them is 

located for the formation of a Rural Road Improvement District, and 

the petitioners comply with the provisions of this act Section 902.1 

et seq. of this title, the said board of county commissioners may 

enter its order organizing such district, and when so organized such 

district shall have the powers conferred herein or such as hereafter 

may be conferred by law upon such Rural Road Improvement Districts. 

B.  1.  The board of county commissioners is authorized to 

determine whether the election for organization of a Rural Road 

Improvement District shall be conducted pursuant to the procedures 

set out in Section 902.5 of this title or pursuant to the procedures 

set out in Section 4 of this act. 

2.  The board of county commissioners is authorized to determine 

whether the elections for directors of a duly organized Rural Road 

Improvement District shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions 

of Section 902.6 of this title or pursuant to the procedures set out 

in Section 5 of this act. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     19 O.S. 1991, Section 902.4, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 902.4  The county clerk shall cause notice of the 

election to be given one (1) day a week for two (2) consecutive 

weeks by publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the 

territory comprising the proposed district.  Such notice shall state 

the time and place of holding the election and set forth the 
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description of the boundaries of the proposed district and its 

general purpose and intention.  Such notice shall require the 

electors to cast ballots which contain the words: "Rural Road 

Improvement District - Yes", and "Rural Road Improvement District - 

No", or words equivalent thereto.  All persons resident of such 

proposed district, who are registered voters in their respective 

precincts, shall be qualified to vote on such proposition. 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 902.20 of Title 19, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Elections to determine whether or not a Rural Road Improvement 

District will be organized may be conducted pursuant to the 

following conditions: 

At a mass meeting or convention of the qualified electors who 

are qualified to vote.  The chair of the board of county 

commissioners or his or her designee shall preside at said meeting 

and the voting shall be by secret ballot.  The presiding officer 

shall have the authority to appoint a secretary of said meeting and 

the commissioner and secretary shall certify results of the election 

to the board of county commissioners who shall meet on the second 

Monday next following such election and proceed to determine the 

percentage of votes cast.  If, upon such determination, at least 

three-fifths (3/5) of all the votes cast are "Rural Road Improvement 

District - Yes", the board shall, by order declare such territory 

duly organized as a Rural Road Improvement District under the name 

theretofore designated.  Such order shall be filed for record in the 

office of the county clerk and from that date such district shall be 

complete. 

SECTION 4.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 902.21 of Title 19, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Directors of a Rural Road Improvement District shall be the 

owners of real property in and residents of said district.  At the 

time of making its order organizing the district, the board of 

county commissioners shall set a first meeting of property owners of 

said district and direct the manner of giving notice by publication 

thereof.  The owners of property within the district present at such 

meeting shall elect nine (9) directors who shall hold their office 

until the second Saturday in January of each even-numbered year, at 

which time their successors shall be elected.  The property owners 

present at such first meeting shall adopt the bylaws of the 

district. 

   Subsequent elections for directors of the district may be held 

at a mass meeting or convention of the qualified electors who are 

qualified to vote.  The voting shall be by secret ballot.  At the 

first regular election after organization of the district called for 

the purpose of electing members of the board of directors, the three 

qualified persons receiving the highest number of votes for member 

of board of directors of the district shall hold their respective 

offices for a term of six (6) years.  The three qualified persons 

receiving the next highest number of votes shall be elected for four 

(4) years, and the three qualified persons having the next highest 

number of votes shall be elected for two (2) years.  Each two (2) 

years thereafter, there shall be elected for a term of six (6) years 

three members of said board of directors.  Notice of the mass 

meeting or convention called for the purpose of electing directors 

of a Rural Road Improvement District shall be given by publishing 

notice of the meeting stating the time, place and agenda in a 

newspaper of general circulation in the county in which such 

district is located once a week for three (3) consecutive weeks next 
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preceding the date of such election, and by posting such notice in 

three public places in the district for at least twenty (20) days 

prior to the date of such election.  The notice shall list the 

offices to be filled and the questions to be voted on, if any. 

SECTION 5.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 902.22 of Title 19, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Any person seeking to dispute an election held pursuant to 

Section 4 or 5 of this act for alleged irregularities or fraud shall 

do so by filing a written petition with the board of county 

commissioners of such county within ten (10) days of the date of 

such election.  The board of county commissioners shall set the 

matter for hearing not less than ten (10) days nor more than thirty 

(30) days from the filing of the petition.  Any person seeking to 

dispute the determination of the board of county commissioners made 

at such hearing may appeal the decision of the board to the district 

court in the manner provided by law for an appeal of an agency order 

in Sections 318 through 323 of Title 75 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  

Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit any 

proceedings in district court, which are otherwise authorized by 

law, alleging irregularities or fraud in an election. 

SECTION 6.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 17th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


